

IN THE HIGH COURT OF GUJARAT AT AHMEDABAD**R/SPECIAL CRIMINAL APPLICATION NO. 10005 of 2019**

=====

DHANJIBHAI SUKHABHAI PANDIT

Versus

STATE OF GUJARAT

=====

Appearance:

A R SHAH(7768) for the Applicant(s) No. 1

for the Respondent(s) No. 2

MR PRANAV TRIVEDI, APP (2) for the Respondent(s) No. 1

=====

CORAM: **HONOURABLE MR.JUSTICE S.H.VORA****Date : 06/01/2020****ORAL ORDER**

Having regard to the applicant's reply filed in RTS Appeal No.155 of 2010, more particularly, averments made in paras 4 and 7 thereof, present application deserves consideration.

Let there be **Rule**. Meanwhile, relief in terms of para – 7(B) is granted. Learned APP waives service of rule on behalf of the respondent – State.

Direct service is permitted.

(S.H.VORA, J)

SATISH